

No. 23-819

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY  
CONTRACTORS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE A. SU, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SEAN J. RADOMSKI  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 888-6881  
SRadomski@pacificlegal.org

LUKE A. WAKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 419-7111  
LWake@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS CASE IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO BREATH LIFE BACK INTO THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE.....	4
A. The OSH Act Delegates Truly Sweeping Powers Without a Governing Standard.....	4
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Emblematic of a Prevailing Assumption That Every Delegation Will Pass Muster.....	6
II.   THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS CASE TO AFFIRM THAT CONGRESS MAY NOT DELEGATE MAJOR QUESTIONS .....	10
III.  CONGRESS IS CAPABLE OF DECIDING IMPORTANT ISSUES AND CAN PROVIDE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE TO FEDERAL AGENCIES.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	2–3, 7–12
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	13
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	6
<i>Chambliss Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020) .....	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	15
<i>Doe v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 650 F. Supp. 3d 957 (C.D. Cal. 2023) .....	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	1, 5–6, 12, 14
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	i, 7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	1

<i>Mayfield v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 6168251 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2023).....	8
<i>In re MCP No. 165, OSHA</i> , <i>Interim Final Rule: COVID-19</i> <i>Vaccination &amp; Testing</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	5
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	2–3, 7–9, 11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) .....	1
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	1, 15
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing</i> <i>&amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9, 14–15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	1
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	10, 12–13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	11

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	13
-------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 703(a) .....	10–11
29 U.S.C. § 652(8) .....	i, 3–4, 6, 13
29 U.S.C. § 655(b) .....	i

### Other Authorities

Cross, Jesse M. & Gluck, Abbe R., <i>The Congressional Bureaucracy</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1541 (2020).....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton).....	12
Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Nondelegation as Constitutional Symbolism</i> , 89 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1079 (2021) .....	10
Scalia, Antonin, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , 4 AEI J. on Gov't & Soc. 25 (1980).....	10
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008) .....	4
Wake, Luke A., <i>Taking Non-Delegation Doctrine Seriously</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 751 (2022).....	2
Wake, Luke A. & Schiff, Damien, <i>Practical Applications of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 47 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy (forthcoming), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4737015">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4737015</a> .....	2
